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EN SAFE HANDLING OF AIRGUNSCONTENTS

DESCRIPTION

OPERATION

HANDLING AND CARE

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

READ THIS OWNER’S MANUAL COMPLETELY. This 
airgun is not a toy. Treat it with the same respect 
you would a firearm. Always carefully follow 
the safety instructions found in this owner’s 
manual and keep this manual in a safe place for 
future use.

Airguns differ in their operation and you 
are never ready to fire any gun until you 
are thoroughly familiar with it. Read 
the following operating instructions 
thoroughly prior to operating.

These symbols and safety signal words, 

, , NOTICE , mark warnings, 
cautions, and notices in this owner’s 
manual. Carefully follow them for your 
own safety and the safety of others.

Failure to follow the instructions and recommendations in this owner's manual may result in 
bodily injury including face, eye, and ear injury, blindness, or deafness.

 Do not brandish or display this airgun in public – it may 
confuse people and may be a crime. Police and others may think it is a firearm. Do 
not change the coloration and markings to make it look more like a firearm. That is 
dangerous and may be a crime.

WARNING

Eye protection required. 
Wear your shooting 
glasses.

CAUTION

Learn how to handle your airgun in a safe and proper manner. Remember that according 
to the basic rules of safety, touching an airgun is the same as handling it.

• You and others with you MUST always 
wear shooting glasses to protect your 
eyes. If you wear reading glasses, the 
lenses must be certified for impact 
resistance or you should wear safety 
glasses intended for use over normal 
optical reading glasses.

• Always aim in a SAFE DIRECTION. Always 
keep the muzzle of the airgun pointed in 
a SAFE DIRECTION.

• Always keep your finger off the trigger 
and out of the trigger guard until ready to 
shoot.

• Never point the airgun at anything you do 
not intend to shoot.

• Always treat the airgun as though it is 
loaded and with the same respect you 
would a firearm.

• Never look down the barrel of an airgun.
• Always keep the airgun “ON SAFE” until 

you are ready to shoot.
• Always check to see if the airgun is “ON 

SAFE” and unloaded when getting it from 
another person or from storage.

• Use only the proper size and type of 
projectile.

• Never reuse ammunition.

• Do not shoot at hard surfaces or at the 
surface of water. The projectile may 
bounce off or ricochet and hit someone 
or something you had not intended to hit.

• Do not shoot at fragile objects such as 
windows.

• Place the backstop in a location that will 
be safe should the backstop fail.

• Your backstop should be checked for 
wear before and after each use. All 
backstops are subject to wear and will 
eventually fail. Replace your backstop if 
the surface is worn or damaged or if a 
ricochet occurs.

• Do not attempt to disassemble or tamper 
with your airgun. Unauthorized repairs 
or modifying the function of your airgun 
in any way may be unsafe and will void 
your warranty.

• Before you store your airgun, make sure 
it is unloaded, the air is released from the 
compressed air reservoir, and the airgun 
is “ON SAFE.”

• Always store your airgun in a secure 
location away from unauthorized users 
and separate from ammunition.
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When refilling, use only oil- and water-free compressed air (DIN EN 12021 – breathing air) or 
nitrogen with a maximum pressure of 4500 PSI (310 bar). Never expose a filled pressure reservoir to 
a temperature above 122°F (50° C). Do not make alterations to the compressed air reservoir or its 
valves. Observe applicable national statutory regulations for refilling. Do not refill an air reservoir that 
leaks or appears unsafe. Empty it in a safe manner.

CAUTION

CHARGING YOUR AIR RIFLE

Make sure the airgun is unloaded, ON SAFE, 
the field safety is engaged, it is uncocked, 
has an empty magazine inserted and is 
pointed in a safe direction. Remove the cap 
on the air reservoir fill port and connect the 
high pressure tank or bottle quick-connect 
fitting to the fill port (Illustration 3b). Slowly 
open the valve on the high pressure tank 
or bottle and begin filling the air reservoir. 
NOTE: When using a compressor or slow fill 
SCBA tank on a gun free of air, expect air to 
leak out until the pressure reaches around 
500-1000 PSI to completely seat the seals. 
This is normal and not indicative of an issue. 
Continue filling until the pressure gauge on the 
air reservoir indicates 4500 psi (Illustration 

Optimum Fill 
Pressure

Illustration 3c

NOTE: Overfilling 
may result in 
damage to airgun 
or air cylinder 
rupture

3C.  FILLING THE AIR RESERVOIR WITH A HAND PUMP

NOTICE Air will leak out of internal seals until the air reservoir pressure reaches 
around 500-1000 psi. For this reason, we recommend that if you are using a hand pump, it 
should be used only to top off the air reservoir when at pressures at or above 1000 psi. Do 
not use a hand pump to fill the tank from 0 psi.
Make sure the airgun is unloaded, ON SAFE and pointed in a safe direction. Remove the 
cap on the air reservoir fill port and connect the hand pump quick-connect fitting to the fill 
port (Illustration 3b). Begin pumping. Continue until the pressure gauge on the air reservoir 
indicates that you are at 4500 psi (Illustration 3c). DO NOT OVERFILL. Once desired pressure 
is reached, bleed the air hose and disconnect the air hose from the reservoir. NOTE: If 
the air hose is not bled before disconnecting, the hose may whip when disconnected and 
could result in injury or property damage. During prolonged pumping, the pump and air 
reservoir will become uncomfortably warm. Stop pumping and allow everything to cool to 
room temperature before continuing. Replace the fill port cap when finished. Follow the 
manufacturer’s hand pump instructions.

3B.  FILLING THE AIRGUN RESERVOIR WITH A HIGH PRESSURE TANK/COMPRESSOR

Illustration 3b

CHARGING YOUR AIR RIFLE

  4. DEGASSING YOUR AIR RIFLE

Muzzle velocity should remain consistent until the Umarex Hammer compressed air reservoir 
pressure falls below 3,000 psi. To maintain velocity, refill the reservoir when it enters the ‘Low 
Pressure’ zone on the gauge.

Check the pressure level indicator 
of the compressed air reservoir only 
when your air rifle is unloaded and 
uncocked and when the safety is 
engaged.

CAUTION
Optimum Fill 
Pressure

Overfilled

Low Pressure

Illustration 3a

3c). DO NOT OVERFILL. Once desired pressure is reached, bleed the high pressure tank/
bottle hose and disconnect it from the air reservoir. NOTE: If air hose is not bled before 
disconnecting, the hose may whip when disconnected and could result in injury or property 
damage. Replace fill port cap when finished.
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EN CARE & MAINTENANCE

Petroleum based lubricant must not be used in or with the 
compressed gas reservoir. 

WARNING

 12. CARE & MAINTENANCE

NEVER STORE A LOADED OR COCKED AIRGUN. Unload projectiles from the airgun and degas 
it completely. Keep the airgun away from children and untrained shooters. Store projectiles 
separately from the airgun to keep them from untrained shooters. Protect your airgun from 
moisture and dirt; clean airgun and wrap it in a smooth, dry cloth. If you are going to store 
your airgun for an extended length of time, be sure the barrel is protected. This can be 

Oils that contain acid or resin can damage seals and possibly the finish of 
the airgun.

Before any care, cleaning or maintenance, always be sure your airgun is on SAFE, is unloaded, and empty 
of air. Keep it pointed in a safe direction. It is important to perform routine inspections and maintain your 
airgun properly.

CAUTION

NOTICE

TROUBLE SHOOTING

Possible cause
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Problem

Poor shooting performance

Gun does not shoot

Slow projectile

11E. COMMON 
PROBLEMS

11C.  REMOVING A JAMMED PROJECTILE

If a projectile is jammed in the barrel, DO NOT reload or try to fire the air rifle again.
If you believe the air rifle is jammed, keep pointed in a safe direction, engage the manual 
safety and field safety screw (Section 2), degas the rifle (Section 4), remove the magazine 
(Section 9), and insert the correct caliber ramrod (at least 32" in length) into the muzzle 
and push out the jammed projectile. Do not try to reuse that projectile. If you are not able to 
unjam your airgun, contact Umarex USA’s Service Department.

11D.  IF THE GUN EXPELS ALL AIR

While rare, the Umarex Hammer could expel all the contents of its air reservoir when 
the valve is dirty. If this happens, first follow degassing procedures (Section 4 in this 
manual). Then make sure it is pointed in a safe direction, on safe, it is unloaded and an 
empty magazine is inserted in the magazine well. Verify it is unloaded and pointed in a 
safe direction. Cock the rifle and dry fire it. Refill the gun with air (see Section 3B). If air 
continues to leak from the barrel, repeat the process.

11B.  UNLOADING PROJECTILES FROM MAGAZINE WHEN THE GUN IS NOT COCKED

To unload a projectile from the Umarex Hammer, always keep the barrel pointed in a safe 
direction. Put the rifle ON SAFE by engaging the manual safety on the right side of the 
receiver (Section 2A). Then remove the magazine (Section 9) and push the projectile(s) out 
of the magazine. Visually inspect the breech to verify a round is not in the barrel. Always 
reinsert the EMPTY magazine in the magazine well.
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 14. WARRANTY

This product is warranted to the retail consumer for three (3) years from date of purchase 
against defects in material and workmanship and is not transferable.
WHAT IS COVERED: Replacement parts and labor. 
WHAT IS NOT COVERED: Shipping charges to Umarex USA. Damages caused by abuse 
or failure to perform normal maintenance as well as any other expense. Consequential 
damages, or incidental expenses, including damage to property. Some states do not allow 
the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitation or 
exclusion may not apply to you. 
WARRANTY CLAIMS: Warranty Claims and Repair for U.S. customers only. Call Umarex 
USA (479)-646-4210 and ask for the Service Department. If it is determined a return is 
necessary, you will be issued a Return Authorization Number. Write this number boldly on 
the box and return the product prepaid to Umarex USA. Your name, address, phone number 
and a note explaining the defect found must be included in the package. A copy of the 
original dated cash register receipt must accompany the return. U.S. customers, 
include a check made to Umarex USA in the amount provided by Umarex USA’s service 
department to cover shipping and handling. 
IMPLIED WARRANTIES: Any implied warranties, including the implied warranties of 
merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose, are limited in duration to three 
(3) years from date of retail purchase. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS 
ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATIONS MAY NOT 
APPLY TO YOU. TO THE EXTENT ANY PROVISION OF THIS WARRANTY IS PROHIBITED BY 
FEDERAL, STATE, OR MUNICIPAL LAW WHICH CANNOT BE PREEMPTED, IT SHALL NOT BE 
APPLICABLE. THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY ALSO 
HAVE OTHER RIGHTS WHICH VARY FROM STATE TO STATE AND COUNTRY TO COUNTRY.
TO VALIDATE THIS WARRANTY: Register online at www.UmarexUSA.com.

Air transport can affect the performance of seals and o-rings.NOTICE

 13. REPAIR & SERVICE

Do not return defective or damaged product to the dealer. If your airgun needs repair, call 
Umarex USA (479) 646-4210 and ask for the Service Department or visit  
www.umarexusa.com. DO NOT ATTEMPT TO DISASSEMBLE IT! Your airgun requires special 
tools and fixtures to repair it. Any disassembly or modification not performed by Umarex 
USA will void the warranty.

If you transport a compressed air reservoir by airplane or send it by courier, it must be completely 
degassed and checked to make sure it is empty of air.

 An airgun that is not operating properly may be dangerous. 
It should be kept safely from use by anyone until repaired or destroyed. Do not try 
to take the airgun apart. It is difficult to reassemble and will void the warranty. 
Improper disassembly or reassembly can cause serious injury or death.

WARNING

CAUTION

WARRANTYREPAIR & SERVICE
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DESIGNATION

EMPLOI

ENTRETIEN

INSTRUCTIONS 
DE SÉCURITÉ

LISEZ COMPLÈTEMENT CE MANUEL DU PROPRIÉTAIRE. 
Traitez-le avec le même respect que celui attribué à une 
arme à feu. Suivez toujours avec soin les instructions 
concernant la sécurité contenues dans le manuel du 
propriétaire et conservez ce manuel dans un endroit sûr 
pour vous y référer dans l’avenir.

Le fonctionnement de chaque type de pistolets est différent et 
vous n’êtes jamais prêt à faire feu si vous n’êtes pas familier 
avec le fonctionnement de l’arme utilisée. Lisez bien les 
instructions qui suivent concernant l’utilisation de cette arme 
avant de vous en servir.  
Ces symboles et ces termes d’avertissement,  

, , NOTIFICATION , indiquent des 
avertissements, des mises en garde et des recommandations 
dans ce manuel de propriétaire. Suivez-les bien pour votre 
propre sécurité et celle des autres.

 ATTENTION
Protection oculaire 

nécessaire
Portez des 

Lunettes de tir 

                    Cette carabine à air n’est pas un jouet. La supervision d’un 
adulte est requise. Une mauvaise utilisation ou un usage négligent peuvent causer des blessures 
sérieuses ou la mort. Cette arme peut être dangereuse jusqu`à 1610 mètres (1760 verges).
Des personnes âgées de 18 ans ou plus. Lisez toutes les instructions avant d’utiliser cette arme. 
L’acheteur et l’utilisateur devraient se conformer à toutes les lois concernant l’achat, l’utilisation et 
la possession d’armes à air.

AVERTISSEMENT

Apprenez à manipuler votre arme à air d’une façon sécuritaire et appropriée. Rappelez-vous que, selon 
les règles de sécurité de base, toucher à une arme à air, c’est la même chose que la manipuler.

• Vous et les personnes à proximité DEVEZ 
toujours porter des lunettes de tir pour protéger 
vos yeux. Si vous portez des lunettes de lecture, 
les verres doivent être homologués pour une 
résistance aux chocs ou alors, vous devez porter 
des lunettes de protection conçues pour être 
portées sur vos lunettes de lecture.

• Visez toujours dans une DIRECTION 
SÉCURITAIRE. Gardez toujours la bouche 
du canon pointée dans une DIRECTION 
SÉCURITAIRE.

• Ne placez jamais votre doigt sur la détente et 
gardez-le hors du pontet jusqu’à ce que vous 
soyez prêt à tirer.

• Ne pointez jamais votre arme à air vers une cible 
sur laquelle vous n’avez pas l’intention de tirer.

• Manipulez toujours votre arme à air comme si 
elle était chargée et de la même façon que vous 
manipulez une arme à feu.

• Ne regardez jamais dans la bouche du canon 
d’une arme à air.

• Gardez toujours votre arme à air dans la position 
“ON SAFE” jusqu’à ce que vous soyez prêt à 
tirer.

• Vérifiez toujours si l’arme à air est dans la 
position “ON SAFE” et déchargée lorsqu’une 
autre personne vous la donne ou que vous la 
sortez du remisage.

• Utilisez seulement un projectile de la bonne 
forme et du bon type.

• Ne réutilisez jamais un projectile.
• Ne tirez jamais vers des surfaces dures ou vers 

l’eau. Le projectile peut rebondir ou effectuer un 
ricochet et frapper une personne ou un objet que 
vous ne vouliez pas atteindre. 

• Ne tirez pas vers des objets fragiles comme des 
fenêtres.

• Placez votre pare-balles dans un endroit qui sera 
sécuritaire en cas de défaillance du pare-balles.

• Votre pare-balles doit être vérifié avant et après 
chaque utilisation pour y déceler de l’usure. Tous 
les pare-balles peuvent s’user et éventuellement 
faire défaut. Remplacez votre pare-balles si sa 
surface est usée ou endommagée ou s’il se 
produit un ricochet. 

• Ne tentez pas de démonter ou de modifier votre 
arme à air. Les réparations non autorisées ou 
les modifications du fonctionnement de l’arme 
à air quelles qu’elles soient peuvent être non 
sécuritaires et annuleront la garantie.

• Avant de ranger votre arme à air, assurez-vous 
qu’elle est déchargée, que l’air est évacué du 
réservoir d’air comprimé et qu’elle est dans la 
position “ON SAFE”.

• Remisez toujours votre arme à air dans un 
endroit sécuritaire, loin des utilisateurs non 
autorisés et à un endroit différent des munitions.

RÉVISION DES RÈGLES DE SÉCURITÉMATIÈRES
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  4. DÉCHARGER VOTRE CARABINE À AIR

CHARGER VOTRE CARABINE À AIR CHARGER VOTRE CARABINE À AIR

L’air s’échappera des joints internes jusqu’è ce que la pression du réservoir 
d’air n’atteigne autour de 500 – 1 000 psi. Pour cette raison, nous vous 

suggérons, si vous utilisez une pompe à main, de l’utiliser uniquement pour compléter le remplissage du 
réservoir lorsque la pression est de 1000 psi ou plus. N’utilisez pas une pompe manuelle pour remplir un 
réservoir à 0 psi.

NOTIFICATION

Assurez-vous que l’arme à air est déchargée, dans la position ON SAFE, qu’elle est désarmée, que le 
chargeur est vide et inséré dans l’arme et que cette arme est pointée dans une direction sécuritaire. 
Enlevez le bouchon de l’orifice de remplissage du réservoir d’air et branchez le raccord rapide de la 
pompe manuelle à l’orifice de remplissage (Illustration 3b). Commencez à pomper. Continuez à pomper 
jusqu’à ce que le manomètre sur le réservoir d’air indique que vous avez atteint 4500 psi (Illustration 
3c). NE REMPLISSEZ PAS TROP LE RÉSERVOIR. Une fois que la pression désirée est atteinte, purgez l’air 
contenu dans le tube de remplissage et débranchez-le du réservoir. NOTEZ BIEN : Si vous ne purgez pas 
l’air du tube de remplissage avant de le débrancher, le tube peut se mettre à tournoyer violemment lors 
du débranchement et peut causer des blessures ou des dommages à la propriété. Lors d’une utilisation 

3C.  REMPLIR LE RÉSERVOIR D’AIR À L’AIDE D’UNE POMPE MANUELLE

Lors du remplissage, utilisez uniquement de l’air comprimé sans eau et sans huile (DIN EN 12021 – air 
respirable) ou de l’azote avec une pression maximale de 4500 PSI (310 bar). N’exposez jamais un réservoir 
plein à une température supérieure à 1220F (500 C). Ne faites pas de modifications à un réservoir d’air 
comprimé ou à ses valves. Suivez les règlements statutaires nationaux qui s’appliquent lors du remplissage.  
Ne remplissez pas un réservoir qui fuit ou qui ne semble pas sécuritaire. Évacuez l’air de façon sécuritaire.

ATTENTION

Assurez-vous que l’arme à air est déchargée, 
dans la position ON SAFE, que la sûreté de 
terrain est en place, que l’arme n’est pas 
armée, qu’un chargeur vide est inséré et 
que l’arme est pointée dans une direction 
sécuritaire. Enlevez le bouchon de l’orifice de 
remplissage du réservoir d’air et branchez le 
raccord rapide du contenant sous pression 
ou de la bouteille à l’orifice de remplissage 
(Illustration 3b). Ouvrez doucement la valve 
du contenant sous pression et commencez le remplissage du réservoir de l’arme à air. NOTEZ BIEN : 
Lorsque vous utilisez un compresseur ou un réservoir à remplissage lent SCBA pour remplir une arme 
vide d’air, il faut s’attendre à ce que l’air s’échappe jusqu’à ce que la pression atteigne environ 500 – 1 
000 psi pour obtenir l’étanchéité des brides. Cela est normal et n’indique pas un problème. Continuez le 
remplissage jusqu’à ce que l’indicateur de pression du réservoir d’air indique une pression entre 3500-
4500 psi (Illustration 3c). NE REMPLISSEZ PAS TROP LE RÉSERVOIR. Une fois que la pression voulue est 

3B.  REMPLIR LE RÉSERVOIR À L’AIDE D’UNE BOUTEILLE/CONTENANT SOUS 
PRESSION

Illustration 3b

NOTEZ 
BIEN : Une 
surcharge 
peut 
causer des 
dommages à 
l’arme à air 
ou un bris du 
cylindre.

Pression de 
remplissage 
optimale

Illustration 3c

Pression de 
remplissage 
optimale

Surcharge

Pression 
basse

Illustration 3a

Vérifiez l’indicateur de niveau 
de pression sur le réservoir 
d’air comprimé seulement 
lorsque votre carabine à air 
est déchargée et désarmée et 
lorsque le cran de sûreté est 
en place.

ATTENTION

La vitesse au niveau de la bouche du canon devrait demeurer constante jusqu’à ce que la pression du 
réservoir d’air de la Hammer de Umarex tombe sous les 3000 psi. Pour maintenir la vitesse, remplissez le 
réservoir de nouveau lorsque que la zone de "basse pression" est atteinte sur le manomètre.

atteinte, purgez l’air du tube du contenant/bouteille 
sous pression et débranchez-le du réservoir de 
l’arme à air. NOTEZ BIEN : Si vous ne purgez pas 
l’air du tube de remplissage avant de le débrancher, 
le tube peut se mettre à tournoyer violemment lors 
du débranchement et peut causer des blessures ou 
des dommages à la propriété. Remettez le bouchon 
de l’orifice de remplissage en place lorsque vous 
avez terminé.
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 14. GARANTIE

Ce produit est garanti à l’acheteur au détail contre les défauts de matériaux et de fabrication pour une 
durée de trois (3) ans à partir de la date d’achat et est non transférable.

CE QUI EST COUVERT : Les pièces de remplacement et la main-d’œuvre. 

CE QUI N’EST PAS COUVERT : Les frais d’expédition à Umarex USA pour le produit défectueux et les 
dommages causés par un usage abusif ou un manque d’entretien normal, en plus de tout autre frais. Sont 
aussi exclus, les dommages indirects, les frais accessoires incluant les dommages à la propriété. Certains 
états ne permettent pas l’exclusion ou la limitation des dommages indirects ou accessoires, donc les 
limites ci-dessus ou les exclusions pourraient ne pas s’appliquer à vous. 

RÉCLAMATIONS SOUS GARANTIE : Réclamations sous garantie et réparations pour la clientèle américaine 
uniquement. Communiquez avec Umarex USA en composant le ( 479 )-646-4210 et demandez le service 
à la clientèle. S’il est établi que vous devez retourner le produit, un numéro d’autorisation de retour vous 
sera attribué. Écrivez ce numéro en gros caractères sur la boîte et retournez le produit port payé à Umarex 
USA. Votre nom, votre adresse, votre numéro de téléphone et une note expliquant le problème doivent être 
inclus dans l’emballage. Une copie du coupon de caisse original daté doit accompagner le produit 
retourné. Les clients américains doivent inclure un chèque à l’ordre de Umarex USA au montant fourni par 
le service à la clientèle pour couvrir les frais de manutention et d’expédition.

GARANTIES TACITES : Toutes les garanties tacites incluant la garantie tacite de valeur marchande et 
d’adaptation à une fin particulière sont limitées en durée à trois (3) ans à partir de la date d’achat au 
détail. CERTAINS ÉTATS NE PERMETTENT PAS LES LIMITATIONS CONCERNANT LA DURÉE DES GARANTIES 
TACITES, DONC LES LIMITES IMPOSÉES CI-DESSUS PEUVENT NE PAS S’APPLIQUER À VOUS. DANS LE CAS 
OU L’UNE DES CLAUSES DE CETTE GARANTIE SERAIT INTERDITE PAR UNE LOI FÉDÉRALE, PROVINCIALE 
OU MUNICIPALE QUI N’A PAS ÉTÉ PRÉVUE, CETTE CLAUSE NE S’APPLIQUERA PAS.  CETTE GARANTIE VOUS 
DONNE DES DROITS LÉGAUX SPÉCIFIQUES ET VOUS POUVEZ AUSSI AVOIR D’AUTRES DROITS QUI VARIENT 
D’UN ÉTAT À UN AUTRE ET D’UN PAYS À UN AUTRE.

POUR METTRE EN FORCE LA GARANTIE :  
Enregistrez-vous en ligne au www.umarexusa.com

GARANTIE NOTES
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ES MANEJO SEGURO DE ARMA DE AIRE

Aprenda cómo manejar su arma de aire de una manera segura y apropiada. Recuerde que de acuerdo 
con las reglas básicas de seguridad, tocar un arma de aire es igual a manipularla.

CONTENIDO

DESCRIPCIÓN

OPERACIÓN

CUIDADO

INSTRUCCIONES 
DE SEGURIDAD

LEA COMPLETAMENTE ESTE MANUAL DE OPERACIÓN 
DEL USUARIO. Esta arma de aire comprimido no es 
un juguete. Trátela con el mismo respeto que trataría 
un arma de fuego. Siempre siga las instrucciones de 
seguridad encontradas en este manual del usuario y 
mantenga este manual en un lugar seguro para uso 
futuro.

• Usted y otras personas cerca de usted DEBEN 
siempre utilizar anteojos para tiro para proteger 
sus ojos. Si usted utiliza anteojos para leer sus 
lentes deben de estar certificados para resistir 
impactos o debe de utilizar los anteojos de 
seguridad para tiro especiales que se colocan 
encima de los lentes ópticos normales para 
lectura.

• Siempre apunte hacia una DIRECCIÓN SEGURA. 
Siempre mantenga la boca del arma de aire 
apuntando hacia una DIRECCIÓN SEGURA.

• Siempre mantenga sus dedos lejos del gatillo y 
lejos del seguro del gatillo hasta que esté listo 
para disparar.

• Nunca apunte el arma de aire a algo que usted 
no desee disparar.

• Siempre trate su arma como si estuviera 
cargada y con el mismo respeto que trataría a 
un arma de fuego.

• Nunca mire por el cañón de un arma de aire.
• Siempre mantenga el arma de aire en “MODO 

SEGURO” y descargada cuando va a tomarla de 
otra persona o de su lugar de almacenaje.

• Solamente utilice los proyectiles del tipo y 
tamaño que está marcado en el arma de aire.

• Utilice sólo proyectiles del tamaño y del tipo 
apropiados.

• No dispare hacia superficies duras o hacia agua. 
El proyectil puede rebotar y golpear a alguien o 
a algo que usted no pretendía disparar.

• No dispare a objetivos frágiles como ventanas.
• Coloque la barrera en una posición de manera 

que si falla no haya peligro.
• Chequee su barrera antes y después de cada 

uso. Todas las barreras están sujetas al uso y 
en cualquier momento fallan. Reemplace si la 
superficie está gastada o dañada o si un rebote 
ocurre.

• No intente desensamblar o manosear su 
arma de aire. Reparaciones sin autorización 
o modificar las funciones en su arma de aire 
en cualquier manera pueden ser peligrosas e 
invalidará su garantía.

• Antes de guardar la pistola de aire, asegúrese 
de que esté descargada, que el depósito de aire 
comprimido esté vacío y la pistola de aire está 
en “MODO SEGURO” (ON SAFE).

• Siempre almacene su arma de aire en un 
lugar seguro fuera del alcance de usuarios no 
autorizados y separada de las municiones.

Las armas de aire comprimido difieren en su operación 
y usted nunca está listo para disparar ningún arma de 
aire comprimido hasta que usted esté completamente 
familiarizado con ella. Lea las siguientes instrucciones de 
operación antes de operarlas.

Estos símbolos y palabras signos de seguridad, 

 , , AVISO , marcan advertencias, 
precauciones, y avisos sobre esta manual de operaciones 
del usuario. Cuidadosamente sígalas por su propia 
seguridad y por la seguridad de otros.

ADVERTENCIA
Se requiere protección de 

los ojos. 
Use sus lentes 

De disparar.

           No es un juguete. El arma de aire es recomendada para uso 
exclusivo de adultos. El mal uso o uso sin cuidados puede causar lesiones graves o la muerte. 
Puede ser peligroso hasta 1610 metros (1760 yardas).

Ésta es un arma de aire comprimido de alto poder para uso de personas mayores de 16 años o 
más. Lea todas las instrucciones antes de usarse. El comprador o usuario debe de ajustarse a 
todas las leyes que regulan la compra, uso y posesión de armas de aire comprimido.

ADVERTENCIA
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Al rellenar, utilice únicamente aire comprimido exento de aceite y agua (DIN EN 12021 – aire de 
respirado) o nitrógeno con una presión máxima de 4500 PSI (310 bar). Nunca exponga un depósito de 
presión lleno a una temperatura superior a 122° F (50° C). No realice alteraciones en el depósito de aire 
comprimido ni en sus válvulas. Observe las normas legales nacionales aplicables para la recarga. No 
rellene un depósito de aire que tenga fugas o que parezca inseguro. Vacíe de una manera segura.

PRECAUCIÓN

CARGANDO SU RIFLE DE AIRE

  4. DESCARGANDO SU RIFLE DE AIRE

CARGANDO SU RIFLE DE AIRE

Asegúrese de que la pistola de aire esté descargada, EN SEGURO, des martillada, tenga un cargador vacío 
insertado y apunte en una dirección segura. Remueva la tapa del puerto de llenado del aire y conecte el 
aparato de conexión rápida de la bomba manual al puerto de llenado (Ilustración 3b). Inicie el bombeo. 
Continúe bombeando hasta que la válvula de presión de la reserva de aire indique que está en 4500 
psi (Ilustración 3c). NO SOBRELLENE. Una vez que llegue a la presión deseada, deje salir el aire de la 
manguera de llenado y des conéctela de la reserva. NOTA: Si la manguera no ha sido vaciada antes de 
desconectarla, puede sacudirse cuando la desconecte y podría causar lesiones o daños a la propiedad. 
Durante un bombeo prolongado, la bomba y la reserva de aire pueden tornarse incómodamente calientes. 
Detenga el bombeo y permita que se vuelvan a temperatura ambiente antes de continuar. Reemplace la 
tapa del puerto de llenado cuando termine.  Siga las instrucciones del fabricante de la bomba manual.

3C.  LLENANDO LA RESERVA DE AIRE CON UNA BOMBA MANUAL

Sólo utilice una bomba manual específicamente diseñada para pre-cargar reservas de aire de 
alta presión que soporten una capacidad de hasta 4500 psi y que encaje con un accesorio de 
des conexión rápida #12FS.

PRECAUCIÓN

El aire saldrá por los sellos internos hasta que la presión del reservorio de aire alcance 
aproximadamente 500-1000 psi. Por esta razón, recomendamos que si usted está utilizando 

una bomba de mano, se debe utilizar sólo para rematar el depósito de aire cuando a presiones en o por 
encima de 1000 psi. No use una bomba manual para llenar el tanque desde 0 psi.

AVISO

Presión de 
llenado óptima

Ilustración 3c

NOTA: Sobrellenar 
puede causar 
daños al arma 
de aire o puede 
provocar rupturas 
en el cilindro.

3B. LLENANDO LA RESERVA DEL ARMA DE AIRE CON UN TANQUE / 
BOTELLA DE ALTA PRESIÓN

Asegúrese de que la ametralladora está descargada, EN 
MODO SEGURO, la seguridad de campo está activada, 
está desmartillado, tiene un cargador vacío insertado y 
apunta en una dirección segura. Retire la tapa del puerto 
de llenado del arma de aire y conecte el tanque o la botella 
de alta presión con el accesorio de conexión rápida al 
puerto de llenado (Ilustración 3b). Lentamente abra la 
válvula en el tanque de alta presión e inicie el llenado 
de la reserva del arma de aire. NOTA: Cuando use un 
compresor o un tanque de SCBA de llenado lento en 
una pistola sin aire, espere que salga aire hasta que la 
presión alcance aproximadamente 500-1000 PSI para 
asentar completamente los sellos. Esto es normal y no 
es indicativo de un problema. Continúe llenando hasta 
que el manómetro en el depósito de aire indique entre 
3500-4500 psi (Ilustración 3c). NO SOBRE RELLENE. 
Una vez que llegue a la presión deseada, deje salir 
el aire de la manguera del tanque o la botella y des 

Ilustración 3b

Chequee el indicador del nivel de 
la presión de la reserva del aire 
comprimido sólo cuando el rifle 
de aire está descargado y des 
martillado y cuando tiene puesto 
el seguro.

PRECAUCIÓN

La velocidad de la boca debe de mantenerse constante hasta que la presión en la reserva de aire baje a 
los 3,000 psi.  Para mantener la velocidad, rellene la reserva de aire cuando en la válvula muestre que 
entró en la zona de “baja presión”.

Llenado 
de presión 
óptimo

Sobre llenado

Baja Presión

Ilustración 3a

conéctelo de la reserva del arma de aire. NOTA: Si la manguera no se vacía antes de desconectarla, puede 
sacudirse cuando la desconecte y puede causar lesiones o daños a la propiedad. Coloque de nuevo la tapa 
del puerto de llenado cuando haya terminado.
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We reserve the right to make color and design changes and technical 
improvements. No responsibility is accepted for printing errors or incorrect 
information.

Sauf modifications de la couleur et du design ainsi que des améliorations 
techniques, erreurs d’impression et erreur. Toutes les données sont 
fournies sans garantie.

Nos reservamos el derecho para realizar cambios al color y diseño y 
mejoras técnicas. No se acepta responsabilidad por errores de impresión o 
información incorrecta.

© UMAREX USA

This OWNER'S MANUAL should always accompany the airgun and be transferred with it upon change of ownership or when presented to another 
person.

Ce MANUEL DE PROPRIÉTAIRE devrait toujours accompagner l’arme à air et être donné avec celle-ci lorsqu’il y a changement de propriétaire ou 
lors de l’utilisation par une autre personne.

Este MANUAL DE OPERACIONES DEL USUARIO siempre debe acompañar a la pistola de aire y transferirlo con ella si se cambia el dueño o cuando 
se le presenta a otra persona.

01R20

Distributed by / Distribué par / Distribuido por: 
 UMAREX USA, INC.

7700 Chad Colley Boulevard
Fort Smith, AR 72916

www.UmarexUSA.com

NOTES

PATENTS PENDING / BREVETS EN INSTANCE / PATENTES PENDIENTES
https://www.umarexusa.com/pages/patents 

 14. GARANTÍA

Este producto tiene garantía al consumidor por tres (3) años desde el día de su compra contra defectos 
materiales y manufactura, y no es transferible.

QUÉ CUBRE: Reemplazo de partes y mano de obra.

QUÉ NO CUBRE:  Cargos de envío a Umarex USA por un producto defectuoso y daños causados del 
abuso o fallos en el mantenimiento normal, así como cualquier otro gasto. Daños consecuencia les, 
o gastos incidentales, incluyendo daños a la propiedad. Algunos estados no permiten la exclusión o 
limitación de daños incidentales o consecuencia les, entonces estas exclusiones arriba citadas pueden 
no aplicar para su caso.

RECLAMO DE GARANTÍA:  Los reclamos de garantía y reparaciones son para los clientes residentes 
de Estados Unidos solamente. Llame a Umarex USA (479)-646-4210 y pregunte por el Departamento 
de Servicios. Si se determina que debe devolver el artículo, se le asignará un número de caso de 
Autorización para Devolución. Escriba este número bien claro en negrita en la caja, devuelva el producto 
prepagado a Umarex USA. Debe adjuntar en el paquete: su nombre, dirección y número de teléfono y 
una nota explicando el defecto encontrado. Además, debe adjuntar la copa del recibo original con 
fecha de adquisición. Para los clientes de los Estados Unidos, incluya un cheque a nombre de Umarex 
USA con el monto indicado por el departamento de servicio de Umarex USA, para cubrir el envío.

GARANTÍAS IMPLÍCITAS:  Cualquier garantía implícita, incluyendo las garantías implícitas por 
mercantilidad y aptitud por un propósito particular, están limitadas a una duración de tres (3) años 
desde la fecha de compra al detalle. ALGUNOS ESTADOS NO PERMITEN LIMITACIONES EN EL TIEMPO 
DE LAS GARANTÍAS IMPLÍCITAS, ASÍ QUE LA LIMITACIÓN PUEDE NO APICAR A SU CASO. EN LA MEDIDA 
EN QUE CUALQUIER DISPOSICIÓN DE ESTA GARANTÍA ESTÉ PROHIBIDA POR EL ESTADO FEDERAL, O 
LEY MUNICIPAL LA CUAL NO PUEDA SER PREVENIDA, NO SERÁ APLICABLE. ESTA GARANTÍA LE OTORGA 
DERECHOS LEGALES ESPECÍFICOS, Y USTED PUEDE TENER OTROS DERECHOS QUE VARÍAN DE UN 
ESTADO A OTRO Y DE UN PAÍS A OTRO.

PARA VALIDAR ESTA GARANTÍA: Regístrese en línea en WWW.UMAREXUSA.COM.

GARANTÍA





 Umarex USA Registration  Enregistrement des Umarex USA  Registración del Umarex USA

As the purchaser of a new airgun or airsoft gun 
distributed by Umarex USA, you are entitled 
to the benefits of a limited warranty upon the 
registration of your product at  
www.UmarexUSA.com within 30 days of 
purchase. For warranty or repair details or 
questions associated with your gun, see the 
Warranty/Repair section in the manual that 
accompanied your product at the time of 
purchase. Keep your original sales receipt. It 
must accompany the gun if it is returned for  
any reason.

If you have questions or concerns regarding the 
Umarex USA product you have purchased, please 
contact our Customer Service Department at 
479-646-4210 or visit www.UmarexUSA.com.

 Register on the internet at 
www.UmarexUSA.com/register

Como el comprador de una nueva arma de air 
o arma de airsoft distribuida por Umarex USA, 
usted tiene derecho a los beneficios de una 
garantía limitada cuando registre su producto 
en www.UmarexUSA.com dentro de 30 días 
después de la compra. Para detalles de garantía 
o de reparación o preguntas relacionadas con 
su arma de air, vea la sección de Garantía/
Reparación en el manual que acompaña a su 
producto al momento de la compra. Guarde su 
recibo original de venta. Debe de acompañar al 
arma de air si se devuelve por alguna razón.

Si tiene preguntas o inquietudes sobre el 
producto Umarex USA que ha comprado, por 
favor contacte a nuestro Departamento de 
Servicio al Cliente al 1-479-646-4210 o visite 
www.UmarexUSA.com.

 Registrar en la internet en 
www.UmarexUSA.com/register

Comme acheteur d’une nouvelle arme à air ou 
arme airsoft distribuée par Umarex USA, vous 
avez droit à une garantie limitée lorsque vous 
enregistrez votre produit au  
www.UmarexUSA.com l’intérieur de 30 jours 
suivant l’achat. Pour plus de détails concernant 
la garantie et les réparations ou si vous avez 
des questions au sujet de votre arme, consultez 
la section Garantie/réparation du manuel qui 
accompagnait votre produit lors de l’achat. 
Conservez votre reçu de caisse original. Il doit 
accompagner l’arme si celle-ci nous est retournée 
pour quelque raison que ce soit.

Si vous avez des questions ou des préoccupations 
concernant le produit UmarexUSA que vous avez 
acheté, communiquez avec notre service à la 
clientèle au 479-646-4210 ou visitez le  
www.UmarexUSA.com.

 Enregistrez votre arme sur Internet au 
www.UmarexUSA.com/register

REGISTER YOUR PRODUCT. GET NEWS & OFFERS. 
www.UmarexUSA.com/register


